• Depreciation and amortization has been recalculated by class of asset giving a combined 7 month charge of NOK 84 million.
• The acquisition was financed with a convertible loan from existing shareholder of USD 140 million and senior debt from DnB

NOR and ABN Amro of USD 170 million. Average interest rates for the two loans combined have been calculated at 6.08 per-
cent. The total interest expense calculated for the 7 months of 2005, as if the non-current loans were in place at January 1,
2005, on the same interest terms, is NOK 88 million.

• The tax rate used is 34 percent, which represented the local tax rate faced by REC Silicon related to ASiMI in this period and is
estimated to be NOK 15 million for 7 months in 2005.

• Exchange rate for USD to NOK has been assumed at year end rate on all adjustments.
• The pro forma income statement has not been adjusted for the impact of termination cost of NOK 7 million, and pension settle-

ment gain of NOK 42 million following the acquisition of ASiMI.

Pro forma Group Income statement (condensed) Year Pro forma Year 2005
(NOK in thousand) 2005 adjustment pro forma
Total revenues 2 453 916 675 256 3 129 172
Earnings before interest taxes, depreciation and amortization 830 181 216 991 1 047 172
Earnings before interest and taxes 601 447 132 916 734 363
Profit/(loss) before tax 30 083 44 993 75 076
Profit/(loss) before the year 3 923 29 695 33 618

Reported year 2005 Pro forma effect Pro forma year 2005
Basic earnings per share (NOK per share)* 0.01 0.10 0.11
* Adjusted for the share split 1:20 in April 2006.

32 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The group has related party relationships with its subsidiaries that are consolidated and transactions are eliminated, associates,
joint ventures and with its Group management and Board of Directors and principle shareholders.

The principle shareholders in REC ASA, that had significant influence over the REC Group were Good Energies Investments B.V.
(December, 31, 2006: 34.4 percent, 2005: 39.6 percent), Elkem AS and Orkla ASA (December, 31, 2006: 27.5 percent, 2005: